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BEFORE THE KliYBER PAK.HTUNKHWA SERVICES 'FRiBtJNA1
■PESHAWAR. ■

Service Appeal No. 1463/2023. 

vli'. A.S'titriElyar, E.x (/{.aistable No. 629/FR.P, KP- Peshawar.
I• r'

,. (.Appellant)
r

VERSUS

L Inspector General of Police KPK Peshawar.
f

2. i"he Commandant Frontier Reserve Police, KP, Peshawar.:

3. Deputy Inspector General of Police, CTO, KP, Peshawar. •

(Respondents)

1

1

i

f

4 ■

.'..i - ~f'



bi-;fore the kbyberpakhtunkhwa services tribunal
PESHAWAR.r

Service AppecJ No. 1463/2023.

COMMENTS BY RESPONDENTS (01 & 03). Klivbcr Paklttwlihw® 
Service Ti ibuna*

IJIIJ-Res pec ihi 11y S li ewelh
Diary No.

The nara-vvise reply of the respondents is as under. Date

Prelim i j i ar \yO j e cn oos;

The appellant iias no cause of action or locus standi to tile the appeal. 

The appeal is not maintainable in the present form.

The appeal is bad for mis-joinder rmd non-joinder of necessary parties, 

Fhe appellant is estopped to tile the appeal by his own conduct.

The appeal is barred by law and limitation.

The appellant has not come to the Honorable Tribunal with clean hands.

a)

b)

0)

u;

e)

!h

FACrS'-

Pertains to rec{)rd, hence needs no conirnerits.

Pertains to record, hence needs no comments.

incori'ect, the appellant was eniisied/appointed in Fi’ontier Reserve Police

(FRP), KP, as constable vide Order Book (OFJ) No. 13.50 dated .15.10.2009

N trasisterred ifom FR.P, K.P to CT.D KP. vide order'No. 24363-66/B-Tlj dated

30-09.2013 but he did not make his arrival report since 2013 to till dale.

M'orec>\ ei\ he is not on strength of C1"D KP (enlistment order & traro fer order

No. 24363~66/E-lI, dated 30.09.201 3 are annexed as annexure “W & B”).

hicorreet aiid denied, actually the appellant was transferred to CTO KP vide

order No. 24363-()6/T:.-lh dated 30.09.2013. .Accordingly, he made his

departure repo.fi from FR.P KP, but he did iiol make his arrival report in CTD

Kl-f Moreovci', aTter la|.)se of almost 8 yea.rs, he preferred an

appeai/application before the W/IGP KP, Peshawar, to adjust him in CTD
i' . j

KP and assign him duty. I.n this connection office of.fhe WOGP KP, 

Peshawar, has issued letler-No.s 8/2016/21, dated 21.05,2021 A. S/2795/21., 

dated 25,06.2021, for provision of service record in respect of tb.e .apjx'llanl. 
in response tlhs Unit had prefoiTcd letter No. ! 080d/BC/CTT'). dated 

2 7.08.2021, wherein it is intimated that 'it is submHted t1mt. as 'per 

checking of this office'rccorik Ex-FC .A-sfandyar No. 628 did a<4' snbniil: 

ids arrivai report In this Uidt rill date’s Later on, the office of ilie W/lGP 

Peshawao had preferred a letter No. 36]3/l<.cgiSirar G.iT.),'.dated 

09.(i9.2021, tor provisioit of service recoui. In response, tins l/nit had dent 

l.ehor. No, 12 iOO/SRC/CTD, dated 24.09.2021, along with Sei'vice ' Roil

.5.

4.

K.l>
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(containing 15 pages as CTD KP, had received ordy the Service Roll,

while nothing else). After these communications, there is no further

coi.nnuH)icaiion loak..|:>lacc liil date and no comments ever calied from CTD

Unit in this regard till dale. Tiie allegations made-by the appellant are totally

baseless and fabricated. Moreover, letter No. S/449/21, dated 04.02,2021 &

reminder-l NO. S/1467/2 ft dated 06.04.2021 were issued from the office of

the W/1.GP K.P, Peshawar, for provision of a copy of the appellanths

punishiTKaii order and appeal rejection ordci-,,. in response this Unit had

pi-eferrcd a letter No. 5714/EC/CT'D, dated 06.05.202P wherein, tins Unit

had intimated that "Ex-FC Astandyar No. 628 is not oo the strength of

ilfts Unit Please^’ (letter No.s S/2016/2P dated 21.05.202L S/2795/2L

damd 25,06,202P 10800/EC/CTD, dated 27.08.202P 3613/Registrar CPO,

dated 09.09.2021, 12100/SRC/CTD, dated 24.09.202P No. 8/449/21, dated

04.02.202P reminder-i NO. S/1467/2P dated 06.04.2021 & 5714/EC/CTD,

dated 06.05.202 1 are annexed as asinexure "’C” respectively).

Incorrect, tlie apirellani had .filed appeal before tire W/fCiP KP, Pesliawar, for

assiirance/rnaking of has arrival into CTD KP. .But, it is worth to metiOon here

that, appeal may lay onl)' in case of an awarded puni.shmeiU, if any, ^vhiEe on

the other hand, the appellant has not awarded any punishment, however, he

did not make hi.s arrival at CTD since 20J3 to till date. Moreover, an appeal

may be fled withdu stipulated time period i.e. 30 days after communicatioit

of any punisliment order, while on live other hand, there is no punishment

awarded to tiie a.ppellani:. Moreover, apparently the appellant remaiited a

gftosi offcial as he neither been struck, of nor s.hown at the strength of any

Uiiii or Pstablishmenl which dearly manifest malaf de, serious misconduct

ail'd negligence on the part of appellant a well as other dealing hands. In order

to dig out the real facts and fx responsibility, an enquiry under the domain

of DlG/l.'NB has been initiated in the instant case and tlie fnal.outcome

which shall be coinmunicated to the Hon'ble "rribunal during the coui’sc of

arguments (copy of appeal is annexed as annexure '‘D").

This Service Appeal being devoid of merits with no legal ftaaiings needs to 

be dismissed on the following grounds.

'• P

a.

0):

6.

GROIJ.ND.S

Incorrect, an appeal may lay only in ease of an awarded pgnishine.ni, if a.ny, 

while on the oilier hand, the appellant has not awardedmny punishment, 

Inwvever. lie did not make his arrival report to this Unit since 20] 3 to tlH date. 

Moi-eoveis an appeal may be fled wiihin stipulated time period iw. 30 days 

after cornnumication ofany punishtnent order, wlnle on the ouier hand, there 

Is ne punishment awarded to the afipedani. He wdlfthly not submitted his' 

arrwaft in (/fD KP till date whmh is sufftcient ihai he was not

A.
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vveiHiig/niterested in ]\)lice Joh. His appeal is badly time bared at rhis 

stage.

iiicorrect and denied- as .explained in detail in preceding paras, as no 

disciiiTiination and unlawful act has been done to him by the respondents, 

lienee, no violation ofCcmstitution of Pakistan 1973, has been done. 

Incorrect and denied, as above.

litcoiTcct, there is no any impugned order but ondy his transfer/posling order 

No. 24363"66/E“[l, dated 30,09.2013 Ih.rough which he had transferred to 

CTD KP, from FRP KP, while, he did not make his arrival report still in C'i'D 

KP, siiice from 2013 to till date. Thus, this appeal is not maintainable in the 

eyes of law, because there is no any adverse order or punishment order 

avaiiaade on record against tlie appellant.

Incorrect, the appellant had iransferred vide order No. 24363-66/E-li, dated 

30.09.2013 from FR.l^ K.P, to CTf) KIT but he never marie his arrival at CTD 

K.P, since 2013 to till date. Mence, the appellant is not on strength of CTD 

KP, Almost, after lapse of 10 years the appellant has no right to knock the 

door of justice as he willingly failed to obey the lawful orders regarding his 

iransfer from FRP KP, to CTD K.P. lie also partially accepted this fact in his 

Sci'vice .Nirpcai at Para 3 of facts.

incorrect, that for initiation of disciplinary/departraenta] proceedings, lie 

shah prior make his arrival report in CTD KP, but he did not make his arrival 

since long 2013 to till date (almost 10 years have lapsed). This Unit canT 

initiate disciplisiary action as he is not on strength of this Unit.

Incorrect, as explained in above Para.

incorrect, tiie fundamental rights of the appellant have not been infringed by 

the respondents.

incorrect and totally baseless, if the appellant is claiming tor saiaiies and 

showing his eniiilemeni as an employee, he shall prior make his arrival and 

after arrival he will be dealt departmentally in accordance with the prevailing 

law/ruies tor his long absence (not tnaking arrival in CTD KP, since 20 i 3 till 

date).

Incorrect the respondents have not taken any action against the appellant till 

date because lie is not on strength of CTD KP, as he did not make his arrival 

since 2013 to till date viz 2023.

'Uie facts mentioned above may please be considered sulTicieiit grounds for 

the dismissal of instant appeal, how'cver. respondents inayiplease be allowed 

to raise additioital grounds at the time ofargLimeiils,

' r
B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

.1,

K.
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in view of the above (acts and groundsf it is hiiiTibly prayed that the instant 

apj3eal is devoid of facts and merits, may kindly be dismissed with costs.

Deputy nspector Ge/eral of Police, 
CTD, Khyber Pakhtimkliwa, 

Peshavvai;
Respondent No. Q ^ o3 
(Imran Shahid)

Incurnbeht

.
DIG/I.eg^, CPO

For Inspector GeneraloFPoiice, ' 
Khyber Pakhtuttmivva, 

Respondent No. 01

4

1*S[^A (DR. MUH.AMM4D AJCHTAR ABBAS) 
Incumbent

I



K

- f
BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KH\:BER PAKHTUNKHWA.

i.

Service Appeal No. 1463/2023.

Mr. Asfeitdyar, Hk Constable No. 629/FR.P, KP, Peshawar.

(Appeliaiit)

VERSUS

(RespoiideiUs)[GF KP & Othei-s

I, the below mentioned respondent, do here by solemnly affirm and declare 

on oath that the contents of reply submitted are correct and true to the best of our 

knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this Honorable 

Court.

Deputy Inspector Ge^ierat of Police, 
CTD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 

Peshawar
Respondent No. <42 03 • 
(Irnrari Shahid)

InciiiTibent
PSP

V
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t OFFICE OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE. 

K.HYBER PAKHTUNK.H.WA, 
PESHAWAR.

AUTHORITY LETTER

We, the undersigned, do hereby aulhorize DSP Syed Aamir Abbas having 

CNIC No. T730:L8S36248~7, and ASl W''ajid Khan iiaving CKTC No. 1730M5l597(v9; 

boih of CTD Pesliavvai- to subniil: reply in Service Appeal No. 1463/2G23 Titled "Mr. 

Asiandyar VS KtP &. Others" and to pursue the matter on behalf of all the undersigned.

I
/ ^ —

Depufy Inspector Cierieral of Police, 
CTD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 

Peshawar
Respondent No. 03- o'2> 
(Imran Sliahid)

Incuinbi^rTr)

' 7
DIG/Legal„CP©----

For Inspector General of Police, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 

Respondent No. 01
(DR. MUHAMMAD AKHTAR ABBAS) 

Incumbent

y'

l‘SP
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ORDER
The following Towetl'sulSiDtsSftTlites of FRP Khyber Pakhtunkhwa are^ 

hereby transferred and posted'to DCT/Specfal Branch Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

with Immediate effect.
Constable Numan Khan No. 377----1.

2 r
3.
.4.
5. »^400
6/
7.
8.
9.:
10 I

11 i
12 m
1 ^ “

: 15.

[ 17 Cohstable’Kh^n Zeb No; 462

"”7 19 Constable Muhammad BUal No. 493

""■■ 22 LCbhstabld:®inSpSM96^' .
23 EG.dWabh^»Ti:«

■ ■

I"" 25|t^h^@ii^fiail^h^N6^-626 ^
ifc^ 26 Constable Asfandyar No.’628"

'‘'27g^h^b^^iAmhld;li631^;i^ : “ 
2sfe:dP5gbSS»iM»

Consta'ble IhsanuUah No643
30 ie^s{aljtK5i!^il«ljMNo3&P6i6 ^
31 .-G:ofi5SBtli«iSeialil®~
32||e^a6)llg?PP®«®gl§2:3'

__j4 fffinllglisisiigiiglpgsr^
35 —
36 .#'p.psMl3il;^'a'M0h‘^atfiil?NB'a

424iiiS^^®n®pi»;a9,3:e 

45 l^gsnstajgMigilMafNoSTOStf ^
^46 -----------

47

A

<5' :

f 29 4 tft.

■/

? t*

■ r
' {\ '‘vrV'V

roSPlBGA|/
r. ^.M>W r71•/*r*A4 \\iif> tW
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■ ,.„AtC5/£stabilshfTtent 
for Proyjnckl -Police Officer, 

Khy ber. Falditunkhwa 
' Pesha^r.

?

fT

/l':l|^^dated Peshawar-,the /1 /2013.
Copy of above ls'’forwarded -for.-informatloo ind n^essao

m.j

action to thet' . .'
1. Addl; iQF/HQrs Khyber PaKhtdnkhwa,: Peshawar.
2. Addl: IGF/Comrfjandant'RP'‘KKyber''pa^

■ 3,' AddU IGP'/Speciai Branch Khyber.'Fakhtunkhwa
,-4. Deputy inspector General of Police, DCT/SS, Khyber Pakhtonkhwg

. J
I

1

I •

A

:

fDSPTEGAC : 
CTB HQ PESHAWAR

I

('^anivScanner
■;
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f Mr.
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____....-

i'. h'Tcbv }:,i}|i<^<.n?i (.'r.in'iliibh;' in ilPS (.■5) with from_
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(boisft.rbohn y Ho. __ ;I /OH 1 VI i j' i;I
jI

/ ; «•I
I
i i

/^- o/- .i Lc /'k iVOKducafioo

A|'e firf ertrolsncoS ^~7 Vcors ^Months
;
!
;

service is 'purely on Uonpnrnry basis and Hnide for 

o.ronna don at any time v/ithrmt any notice.

DY: COMMAfNDANT, 
!-ronlicr Reserve Police. 

N.WJ'.p, iksMiawar,
!

I vn Ho.
}

(Ale,,,. ._„Z£a

::!:s

m
V <<' ’Sitfffrro'- 'ybHp'

/If.?-'- ■' ' ■■ ./Ae/ti •■/.rt

‘ ■ -. to
y
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orrfci or THE
tm^gcnm qeniml Of roLiCE

KIIVIIER f ARHTIINEII'WA

M/
fl \, iliteil theNo.H/

5

HEMimER-t•>•••'
Deputy inspector Gencml of Police, // 
Cdimier Tem^rism Dcpmtrncru, 
Kltybcr.l'fikhiunkhwa, Peshawar,

;
if

i I
\ ■'■

yv'- ’vjsubjec!;
h.kmo:

'■k

Flco.se refer to this office Memo: No. S/449/21, dafed 04.02,2021. 
llic requisile copy of punishment order ami apical rejection order in ,r/o E:<4-C 

AsiVmdayar No. 62B h still awaited which may please be semi to this office tp process hia appeal.

Si

N/,
S

r

S-UL-HASSAN) 
Registrar,

For Inspector General of Police, 
I Kityber Pakhtankhwa, Peshawar.

(SYE

i:

sf•^^ '
i

H *
!

J

^j 'lyVopCTf

'DSPLEGAC
CTD HQ PESHAWAR

3 CaniScanner
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omCEOFTHE
IKirECTOM GENERAL OF FOLICE

Kmmn pakhwnkbwa
;
:

/
A- jilt daled Pcailjawar

V....
*«*MrV"A‘

y

f \n: 1 In.qjHKitor Oe-riernI of Fc;lic^, 
Gounicr T4jrrf)rt.=?m Dtpmimml, 
iKhyl.H'r I'nkhluokhwfii, Pcnlmv^nr,

4
><■u\

Ms.jnn;

l!H.<(!tHift!f!bio Asfiiiidttyar Wu. 628 fd' G'FD hM preferred application to the Worthy 

i? il‘/Kisyb‘:.i P(*khu,.iMkh\v!i.nif rclnnlaicrncftl In nervicc,
Ih oHier to proceed further In the ruadcr, a copy of his punishment order and appeal 

j'lhHiiiiin Older pipy tic ncut U> \hh oflicCj piesfne,

/ h
I 1%

(SYEIJ'ANIS^UI^HASSAN-)
Registrar,

For Inspector Gccerai of Police,

I

;•

Sp. -1 ® :
/iB C A//

»

r
<

!r-;r
K \
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i

:
i
:

!

I

j/j'\ \ Otd

i

(3amScanitcr .
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umCEOfTBE,
n&vTY mBf¥.cum general of police.

1*V ^
'i-<m :

• •:•
i li & %

;PESIf.\WAE-
;c D&iM P-sshawsr tfceivxjcm n ■« r « rtSSSV.^. ; 1?

;■

i

! i •v-'aM/V^riki-V^y \ •;
I ri i? I
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XiXl'j X youf oHIsx IvlcifTso: Ho>-SM'19/2l^ dated 0'14)2-202l and followed by 

VH67/2I 06-04-2021 onliKisul^octoltadabove, |
0. vuAfiis.i'ifi tna.i ItX'FC A'dknJyax Ko. 67/4 is not in the strength ofihiS'Unit, Plcasc-

; ' ■

s
"i
si

< i

\J
, SF/H.Qrs;

lOjr Deputy iit,S|>cclor Genera! of Police% 
CrrD, Khyber i.^akhiunkhwa, 

Petihawar. ^ 2^

?

i

I
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I
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OFFICE OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE 

KHYBER PAKIiTUNKHWA 
Central Police Office, Pcabawor.

__ fl\^ dated Peshawar the ^ U /2QZSNo. s!\9jJA^
!

The Deputy Inspector General of Police, 
Counter Terrorism Department, 
Kiiyber Pakhtudkiiwa, Peshawar.

: To::

-1
Subject:

Memo:

APPEAL. ■
;
i . :
!• •

iPlease refer to your office Memo: No. 5714/EC/CTD, dated 06.05.2021.

In liiis regard it is communicated that Commandant, FRp, Kliyber Pakhtun 

Peshawar vide his office Memo: No, 970/SI dated 28.01,2021' intimated (hat 1

.Asiandayar No. 628 was transferred to CTD unit and his service record was sent to CTO vide h 

No. 7301/SRC, dared 11,10.2013 (CCipy of Memo: No. 970/SI Legal, dated 28.01.

!V-v' • ! j-i'-.

i
. •) !t- :

1-r I21 is enclo:
i ;

■ I
I

ill
(N09E/AFGHAN) 

Fiegistrar, *
For Inspector Genera! of Police, 
Chyber Ptikhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

}

!
I

i! i

i
i

t-lJ i :
I

fel
lir.-s

dspuigm _ 
CTD HQ PDSHAWARU f

r, i

B
I

I i

1 f! ?! ■

i
■

CainScannev •
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r
• No. S/ /2021/Undated Peslia^var the

f

■ To,

Deputy luspector General of Police, 
Counter Terrorism Department,

, Kltyber Pakhtmikliwa, Peshawar
j

Subject: - 
Memo;

Kindly refer to this office letter No, S/2016/21, dated 21,05.2021 (copy
enclose-d) on the subject cited above.

Tire requisite reply is-still awaited from your good office, which may 

please be send, to this office at the earliest to proceed further in tire matter.

Registrar
For Inspector General of Police, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.I

K

\

■DSPLEGAkl_ 
CTD HO PE.SHAY/a'r

r'

;

CamScanher
f
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3llo^nn mammaCW- DatedNo.
■i

The Inspector Genemi of Police, 
Khyber Pakhumkhwa, 
Peshawar./ I

i

SUBJECT: APPEAL '

MEMO:
Kindly refer to your office Memo: No. S/2D16/2i dated 21-05-2021 followed by 

rmmnder Nq. S/2795/2f dated 25-06-2021 on the subject cited above;
U is submitted that as per checking of tlus office record, E.K-FC Asfandyar No. 62B did 

not submitted his arrival report in this Urdt till date. ' ;

SP/HQrs;
For Deputy Inspector General of Police, 

CTD, Khybef Pakhtuokhwy, 
Peshawar.

i

i

i

i DSP LEGAL, 
CTD HQ PESHAWAR

i

i,
I:

CaraScah'nef
*• - k' .
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%OFFICE OF TRE 
MSFFCT0R GENERAL OF FOLlbEi 

Klf%'BER FAKHTU^TOTOA. 
CENTRAJL POUCE OFFICE, 

PESHAWAR.

li I
i

/
!rx'/.V

£3^r-

/Registrar CPO, dated | / 6| /202 i
i

1 he Deputy Inspector Geneml of Police,
ClI), Kkyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

To
ii

.APPEAL- SERVICE RECORDSubjcci:

Memo;
s
I

Please refer to your office memo: No. 10800.^C/CTD, dated 27,08.2021 on the
subject cited above.

As intimated by Com.m.andang FRP, Klwber PakhtunkiiWA Peshawar the 

Service Record oi Ex-Constable iVsfandiyar No. 628- was sent to DIG/CTD, Khybcr 

Pakhtunkhwa vide No. 7301/SR,C, dated 11.10.200.

in order to proceed fiinher in the matter the Sen.dce Record of Ex-Constable 

Asfandiymf' No. 62S may please be sent to CPO as <^ly as possible please.

»r

i For hispector General of Police, 
Klwber Pakhtimkh^va Peshawar

I
i
J
f

V

i

■ 'DSP LEGAL 

CTD HQ PESHAWAR

M CarruScaiincr ;
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>OFFICE OF THE, ..
DEPUTY INSPECTOR GEN'ERAL OF POLICE'i I I

PESH4WAR, .

macro Xhi^f^hmrtht

Iht lospeclor G-escral of Police,
Khyl>eT Pakhiimkhv.iL 
Peshawar. .

mnm
i.

To; -

ji

I
SUBJECT: AFFE.AL SERVICE RECORD ' ■

Please refer to your office Lener-Np:y36l;3/1^egis^.dfteJ 09-09-2021 on tht

subject cited above.
i"fhe service record of Ex-Constable Asf^diyarNo. 62S, is submitted berewtl I

for the subject purpose which may please be returned when no longer required. 

(EncI) ■ I
Service RoU - 01 (containbg 15 pages)
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For Deputy baspector General of Police 

. CTD, Kiiyber Pakhtuakhwa 
■Peshawar
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